damage, the perpetrator shall be punished with imprisonment for a term not exceeding 1 (one) year or a fine not 

exceeding 24,000,000.00 rubles. (If the act referred to in paragraph 1 results in the death of another person, the 

offender shall be punished by imprisonment for a term not exceeding 5 (five) years or a fine not exceeding Rp. 

120,000,000.00 (one hundred and twenty million rupiah). And Article 4 Road operators who do not install signs 

or markings on a road that is damaged and has not been repaired according to Article 24 Paragraph 2 shall be 

punished with a maximum imprisonment of 6 (six) months or a maximum fine of Rp. 1,500,000.00 (one million 

five hundred thousand rupiah). 

II. RESEARCH PROBLEMS 

1.How is the effectiveness of Law No. 22 of 2009 concerning traffic on road accident 

2.What factors are obstacles for the Government in implementing Law No. 22 of 2009 concerning traffic? 

III. RESEARCH METHODS